
4550103 STRUCTURES FOUNDATIONS 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Jason Watts 
414-5356 

Jason.Watts@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (10-19-15) 
In 455-7.7.2 a comma needs to be inserted. 
 

 
 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Karen Byram 
414-4353 

karen.byram@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (10-19-15) 
455-2.4(2): The specification needs to define ‘reputable testing laboratory’. I suggest replacing 
‘reputable’ with a definition of laboratory certification requirements. 
 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Hisham Sunna 
sunnah@ayresassociates.com 

 
Comments: (10-28-15) 
Makes no sense to change "furnish/provide etc. to the Engineer" to "submit to the Engineer" as 
this information is subject to review and approval. The other way is not applicable. The Engineer 
will "furnish" was correct. Do not change to "submit". 
 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Anonymous 
 

Comments: (10-29-15) 
If it is possible to produce these reports in PDF format, then it would be very easy to sign & seal 
them using a digital signature; thus eliminating costly printing & scanning. 
 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 



Chad Rucks 
772-429-4938 

chad.rucks@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (11-20-15) 
In 455-7.7.2(9) I suggest adding a comma after the word “driven” in the first sentence of the 
second paragraph since this is an introductory statement. Also, in this same sentence is the word 
“in performing dynamic instrumentation” the correct statement? Seems that the statement “in the 
installation of dynamic instrumentation” would be more appropriate. 
 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Kathy Gray 
386-740-3501 

Kathy.Gray@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Additional comment (addressed to Juan Castellanos via e-mail on 11-20-15) 
Do we really want to delete the blue highlighted text below? It doesn’t happen very often, but if 
a Contractor elects to use dowel splices on a job with Pre-planned splices, what is going to 
require them to allow us to test? Doesn’t the text in red above deal just with unexpected pile 
extensions, not the situation where splices are planned. 
 

 
 
Response:  
 
****************************************************************************** 

 


